WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2016 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 439

By Senators Hall and Plymale

[Passed March 8, 2016; in effect 90 days from passage]

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §11B-2-27 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
- 2 relating to approval of requisitions for payment of personal services by budget director;
- 3 and exceptions.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

twelve of this code.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §11B-2-27 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. STATE BUDGET OFFICE.

§11B-2-27. Expenditure of appropriations — Payment of personal services.

A requisition for the payment of personal services shall, upon receipt by the director of the budget, be checked against the personnel schedule of the spending unit making the requisition. The director shall approve a requisition for personal services only if the amounts requested are in accordance with the personnel schedule of the spending unit: *Provided*, That the director of the budget is not required to verify or approve requisitions for the payment of personal services for any spending unit that does not participate in the human resource payroll module of the West Virginia Enterprise Resource Planning System as set forth in section one, article six-d, chapter

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman, Senate Committee
Chairman, House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect 90 days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within this the
Day of, 2016.
Governor
Governor